
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY 2022 Brick and Mortar Capital Projects  
Monroe County Tourist Development Council 4/27/2021 

 
Funding Application Cover Page 

 
 
 
 
 

1) Applicant’s Name: City of Key West 

2) Project Name:  Mallory Square Public Restrooms 

3) District:   District I – Key West 

4) Amount Requested: $713,387  (70% of $1,001,982 plus $12,000 for tourism impact study) 

 

Email to: 
omb-bids@monroecounty-fl.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Submitted By: 
City of Key West 

1300 White Street 
Key West, Florida  33040 



 
Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application  

9 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING 

 
This application is to request funding from the following District: 

 District I: Key West – (shall encompass the city limits of Key West) 

 District II: Lower Keys – (city limits of Key West to west end of Seven Mile Bridge) 

 District III: Marathon – (west end of Seven Mile Bridge to Long Key Bridge) 

 District IV: Islamorada – (between Long Key Bridge and Mile Marker 90.939) 

 District V: Key Largo – (from Mile Marker 90.940 to the Dade/Monroe County Line and any 
portions of mainland Monroe County) 

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION:  City of Key West  
(Registered business name EXACTLY as it appears on www.sunbiz.org. Attach as Exhibit A 

Type of Applicant:   Non-Profit   Governmental Entity  

Project Title: Mallory Square Public Restrooms 
 
FEDERAL EMPLOYER’S IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS ORGANIZATION  
59-6000346 

 
DESIGNATED PROJECT CONTACT PERSON: 
Please provide a contact for general correspondence for this project. The person listed below 
should be able to accept responsibility for receipt of information including agreement and 
reimbursement information.  
 
Name and Title: Steve McAlearney, Director of Engineering 
Telephone/Mobile Number: 305-809-3747 
Email Address: smcalearney@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
Address: PO BOX 1409 
 Key West, Florida 33041-1409 

 
Website for Facility: https://www.mallorysquare.com 

 
LOCATION OR ADDRESS OF PROJECT: Provide physical (postal service) address, RE# 
and legal description (lot, block, subdivision) and attach map. 
400 Wall St, Key West, FL 33040 (Extremely well known tourist attraction for Sunset 
Celebration) 

 



 
Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application  

10 
 

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO YOUR FACILITY? 
 Publicly owned and operated  Owned and operated by a non-profit organization 

 
 Publicly owned and operated by a non-profit organization 

 
WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING BEST DESCRIBES YOUR FACILITY? 
 

 Convention Center  Sports Stadium  Sports Arena  Coliseum  
 

 Auditorium   Aquarium   Museum   Zoological Park 
 

 Nature Center   Fishing Pier  *Beach or Beach Park Facility, channel,    
          estuary or lagoon  

 Public Facilities in accordance with conditions 
     set forth in F.S. 125.0104(5)(a)(6) 
 
WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO YOUR PROJECT? 
 

 Acquire  Construct   Extend  Enlarge  Remodel 
 

 Repair  Improve 
 
*IF YOU CHECKED THE BOX FOR BEACH OR BEACH PARK FACILITY, WHICH OF THE 
FOLLOWING APPLIES: 
 

 Improve   Renourishment  Restoration  Erosion Control  
 

 Maintenance  Construct   Repair 
 
If the TDC/County requires a Conservation Easement Deed or mortgage note requiring 
repayment of TDC monies in the event of transfer of ownership or change in use of the premises, 
would you be agreeable to executing same? 
 

 Yes  No 
 
CODE ENFORCEMENT: Does your organization/property have any outstanding code violations 
and/or fines/costs or liens? (please note that pursuant to Section 2-25(e), Monroe County Code, organizations 
with outstanding code compliance fines are not eligible to receive grants or contracts from the county until such 
time as the fines are resolved through payment or settlement).  Yes  No. I you have answered yes, 
please explain below: 

      



 
Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application  

11 
 

Please only complete the section of page 11 or 12 which corresponds to your type of application  

Non-Profit Organizations 

Payment may be up to seventy-five (75%) reimbursement of the total cost of each segment of the project, 
subject to the maximum reimbursement amount of expenditures for each segment (if the project work is 
segmented) as set forth in the agreement. Applicant must be prepared to pay the entire cost of each 
segment of work in advance of seeking the up to 75% reimbursement. For purposes of this application 
no more than fifty percent (50%) of out of pocket cost for non-profits shall be of in-kind services and 
materials, and no in-kind services shall be reimbursed. If the TDC Funds Requested are allocated at less 
than 75% of the total project cost, only then may the organization request to allow additional in-kind 
services after submission of the application, which must be entered into the final agreement. The project 
may be broken down into 2 or 3 segments. When one segment is completed, reimbursement of the TDC 
portion of that completed segment cost can be applied for through the TDC. For acquisition of property, 
see importation information on page 5.  
 

Total 
Project 
Cost: 
 
 
 

 

 TDC Funds 
Requested: 
(up to 75% 
of Total 
Project 
Cost) 

  Organizations 
Out of Pocket 
Cost: 
(Total Project 
Cost less 
TDC Funds 
Requested) 

 Confirmed 
In-Kind 
Services: 
(Up to 
50% of 
Out of 
Pocket 
Cost) 

 Confirmed/Available 
Hard Dollar Funds: 
(Total Project Cost 
Less In-Kind 
Services) 

 Organizations 
Financial 
Investment: 
(Out of Pocket 
Cost Less In-Kind 
Services) 

$       $        $       $       $       $      
 
In the space below list all in-kind services and goods and their values. These values are subject 
to negotiation with the TDC/County Please refer to page 4 of this application.  

      
 
 
 
 

 

Governmental Entities 

Payment may be up to one hundred (100%) reimbursement of the total cost of each segment of the 
project, subject to the cap on expenditures for that segment as set forth in the agreement. Applicant must 
be prepared to pay the entire cost of each segment in advance of seeking up to 100% reimbursement. 
The project may be broken down into 2 or 3 segments. For acquisition of property see important 
information on page 5.  
Total 
Project 
Cost: 

 TDC Funds Requested: 
(Up to 100% of total 
Project Cost) 

 Governmental Agency 
Out of Pocket Cost: 
(Total Project Cost less 
TDC Funds Requested) 

 I have highlighted 
the line item(s) in 
budget for this 
specific project. 
Enclose portion of 
line item budget as 
proof of funding for 
Exhibit B  

$       $       $        
 
 



Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application 
12 

Public Facilities 

Segment #1 – Study 
Payment will be 100% reimbursement of the total project cost of the study segment of the project, subject 
to the cap on expenditures for that segment as set forth in the agreement. Applicant must be prepared to 
pay the entire cost of this segment in advance of seeking reimbursement. The project may be broken 
down into additional segments. For acquisition of property see importation information on page 5.  

Total Study 
Cost: 

TDC Funds 
Requested: 
(up to 100% of 
Total Study Cost 

Governmental Agency 
Out of Pocket Cost:  
(Total Project Cost less 
TDC Funds 
Requested) 

I have highlighted the 
line item(s) in budget 
for this specific 
project. Enclose 
portion of line item 
budget as proof of 
funding for Exhibit B 

$12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 

Estimated Completion date for study: 
April 30, 2022. 

Segment #2 – Project 
Payment will be up to 70% reimbursement of the physical project segment, subject to the cap on 
expenditures for that segment as set forth in the agreement. Applicant must be prepared to pay the entire 
cost of each segment in advance of seeking reimbursement. The project may be broken down into 
additional segments. For acquisition of property see importation information on page 5.  

I have highlighted the 
line item(s) in budget 
for this specific 
project. Enclose 
portion of line item 
budget as proof of 
funding for Exhibit B 

Total Project 
Cost: 
(not including 
study) 

$1,001,982.00 

TDC Funds 
Requested: 
(up to 70% of 
Total Project Cost 

$701,387.00 

Governmental Agency 
Out of Pocket Cost:  
(Total Project Cost 
less TDC Funds 
Requested) 

$300,595.00 



Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application 
13 

TDC requires confirmation in writing that the project funds are in place at the time of this 
application for grant funds (see Performance Guarantee on page 4). Enclose proof of funding 
as Exhibit B. 

In the space below list the specific items/services, and the estimated dollar amount for each of 
those items/services that your requested TDC funds will be spent on (please do not include 
contingency fees, warranty fees or items relating to retail space as part of your budget): 

The City of Key West is seeking to improve the public restrooms located within the footprint 
of Mallory Square. Cost: 1140 sq ft @ $782/sf = $891,480.00, Soil & survey = $10,000.00, 
Design cost @ 8% of construction = $71,318.40, 3% contingency = $29,183.95, for a 
total project cost of $1,001,982.00.  

1. Use:
a) Original use of structure/facility and date of construction:

Public restrooms within a public plaza, pre-1994 

b) Present Use:
Public restrooms within a public plaza 

c) Proposed Use:
Improved public restrooms within a public plaza 

d) Attach photograph of existing site as Exhibit C.
e) Historic designation: Indicate whether the property has been listed in the National

Register, is located in a National Register district, is a locally designated historic landmark or is 
located in a locally designated historic district. If located within a historic district, provide the 
official name of the district. This information is available from the planning agency having 
jurisdiction over the property. 
Not listed within the National Register but within Key West Historic District 

2. All Capital projects funded by the TDC shall be owned and operated by a governmental
entity or non-profit organization. Applicant shall provide proof of property ownership, long term 



 
Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application  

14 
 

lease or service contracts for consideration of funding and should show sufficient expertise or 
financial capability to operate such facilities (Enclose as Exhibit D). 
 

Ownership or other interest in property by applicant: 
a) Official records reference for ownership documentation 
b) If not owned by applicant, provide long term lease of property or service contract 

and provide notarized consent letter from owner for use of property as outlined in 
this application. 

 
3. If proposed project calls for transfer of title of real property to County, at least two (2) 

current real estate appraisals and one (1) environmental assessment shall be provided (Enclose 
as Exhibit E). The TDC/County shall ascertain, prior to acceptance of any donation or prior to 
the purchase, that the property will pose no environmental hazard or liability for same, to County. 
The TDC/County must also ascertain permissible governmental interest in the transfer of title. 
Indicate any such proposed title transfers here: 
 

Not applicable. 
 

 
4. This paragraph applies only to an acquisition funding request, but you will still need to 

complete items 5-13, whether this is a new construction or renovations, additions, or exhibits. 
Indicate the area of the property to be acquired in acres: 
Not applicable. 

In evaluating applications for acquisition funding, an important consideration is the 
appropriateness of the size of the site to be acquired. Determinations of the appropriateness of 
the site size will be made on a case by case basis and will depend on the characteristics for 
which the property is considered to be significant. Sufficient property should be acquired to 
assure that the historic relationship of a structure or archaeological site to its surrounding 
environment is preserved. However, it is important that no more property than is necessary to 
achieve established preservation objectives be included in the acquisition project application. As 
this factor is crucial to favorable consideration of your grant application and will have substantial 
impact on the cost of the required application documentation, we encourage prospective 
applicants to consult with the staff of the TDC administrative office prior to initiating the required 
documentation.   
 

5. Protection of Property: Indicate any type of state or federal protection currently afforded 
the property. It may be that more than one type may be applicable. Provide citations for 
applicable local protective ordinances. Include copies of property-specific restrictive legal 
instruments in an attachment (Enclose as Exhibit F). By signing and submitting this application, 
the proposer warrants that all restrictions are disclosed. Failure to include every restriction on 
the property may result in immediate termination of any agreement and demand for return of any 
monies paid thereunder.  



Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application 
15 

None of these restrictions will have a negative impact on our ability to construct the 
improvements. 

6. Is the property threatened by imminent destruction, deterioration or other loss which may
include demolition, vacancy, severe deterioration, loss of structural integrity, encroaching 
development, adverse environmental conditions, vandalism, etc.? Be specific regarding the 
nature of immediacy of the threat. If so, describe in detail: 

The property is in City ownership and control and this therefore not threatened. 

7. a) Are there any building restrictions on the site? If so, describe. Attach copies of all
recorded easement and restrictive covenants. By signing and submitting this application, the 
proposer warrants that all restrictions are disclosed. Failure to include every restriction on the 
property may result in immediate termination of any agreement and demand for return of any 
monies paid thereunder (Enclose as Exhibit G). 

None of these restrictions will impact the proposed project. 

b) Is the proposed project compatible with the County’s and/or the Municipality’s
Concurrency Requirements under the existing and proposed Land Use Comprehensive Plan? 

 Yes  No 

Describe below how you have ascertained such compatibility. Note if your description does not 
provide information on about existing permits and/or review by the appropriate Planning 
Department, your application your application shall be rejected. Please list all permits required 
to complete this project.  

The project area is an existing and current public plaza therefore its land use is consistent 
with all City plans and concurrency requirements. Only local building permits which will be 
requested and approved by the City following routine permitting procedures will be required 
for renovation and improvements described in this application. 



 
Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application  

16 
 

 
c) Does the site contain endangered or threatened species of flora or fauna? 

 
 Yes   No  If yes, attach explanation as Exhibit H 

 
 

d) Indicate, whether or not the project will be accessible to the handicapped per 
Chapter 553, Part V Florida Statutes and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Public Law 
101-336, as amended. 
 

 Yes   No  If no, attach explanation as Exhibit I 
e) Explain how your facility will utilize recycling within the work of your proposed 

project: 
The City has an extensive public recycling program. For specific reference, please see 
the City Code Section 58. The recycling program is managed under contract by Waste 
Management, Inc. 
 
 
 
 

  
f) Public accessibility and use: Indicate the extent to which the property is currently 

or will be scheduled to be open to the public each year (hours per day, days per week and weeks 
per year) upon project completion. Estimate the number of persons who will use or visit the 
completed facility annually. Explain how this estimate was derived. For archaeological projects, 
if the site will not be accessible to the public, estimate the number of persons annually who will 
be exposed to the interpretive materials and reports resulting from the project. How was your 
estimate derived? 

The facility will be open to the public year round, 365 days a year. Of the 2.9 million people 
that visit Key West annually, we expect at least 1 million of them to visit Mallory Square. 
This number is based on the popularity of Mallory Square as being the number three thing 
to do in Key West as ranked by TripAdvisor.com, the number of those participating in the 
nighly Sunset Celebration, and the numerous events held at Mallory Square that draw 
hundreds of thousands of tourists every year.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
g) Is there currently signage for this project/facility on U.S.1?  

 Yes   No 
 If No, are there plans to install signage and if so, do you have FDOT approval? Explain below: 

Currently, there are no plans to install signage for this project/facility on U.S.1. 
 
 

 



Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application 
17 

h) If the project/facility is located in a Historical District, is there currently signage for
the project/facility in the Historical District? 

 Yes   No  Not located in a Historical District 

i) Does the project/facility require any parking variances? Explain how this was
determined in the space below. 

 Yes  No 

8. Describe present physical condition of site (attach legal description per property tax
records). Indicate the present condition of the property by checking the appropriate term below: 

 Excellent: The property is habitable and occupied; no repairs are needed. All physical 
evidence indicates that the property is under continuous maintenance. Application is for 
expansion and enhancement. 

 Good: The property is habitable and occupied; only replacement or cosmetic repairs are 
needed (e.g. peeling paint, missing ornamental features, windows, doors, some deteriorated 
mortar, etc.) Property is maintained but in need of minor repair. 

 Fair: The property is habitable but may be vacant. Both the structural integrity (foundation, 
framing, etc.) and weather tight integrity of the property (siding, walls, roofing, etc.) are in 
jeopardy because of prolonged neglect.  

 Poor: The property is uninhabitable and vacant. Major structural repairs are needed. 
Weather tight integrity has been lost. The property is derelict, abandoned and not habitable 
without major rehabilitation work. 

List any specific factors or problems which contribute to the present condition of the property: 
The current restroom facilities have become degraded by age, overuse, 
having below industrial grade fixtures, and in general being too small with too few 
stalls to meet the demand placed on them by the constant stream of visitors 
from Mallory Square and the downtown Key West area.

9. Status of project planning: (Any work initiated prior to approval of an Agreement by the
Monroe County Board of County Commissioners will be at applicants’ own cost): 

Not yet initiated     Initiated 

The proposed project/facility would not require any parking variances because the expansion of 
the restrooms will not incur any need for any additional off-street parking needs per Section 
108-572. Additionally, Mallory Square is located in the Historic Pedestrian Oriented Zone which 
allows a certain amount of redevelopment to happen on a parcel(s) without having to meet the 
parking rules and regulations, per Section 108-573.

X



Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application 
18 

Schematics Completed  Design development completed 

Construction documents completed Permits have been obtained (if 
required) 

10. Name and Address of Project Consultant (architect, engineer, contractor, etc)
Not applicable. 

Enclose preliminary plans or architectural documents completed to date – 1 set (Enclose as 
Exhibit J) 

11. Has an Agreement for architectural services or construction services been executed?

Yes (cost will not be reimbursed by TDC) No 

Project does not require architectural services 

12. It is the County’s policy not to fund operations and maintenance cost of facilities.
Describe the means by which the structure(s) affected by this project will be maintained 
subsequent to restoration/rehabilitation. Include sources and estimated amounts of funding for 
such maintenance. 

The normal maintenance and ongoing upkeep of Mallory Square and its restrooms will 
be provided by the City of Key West Community Services Department as part of 
the City's regular maintenance program, funded by the City's General Fund Budget. 
Improving the public restrooms will decrease the amount of maintenance needed to 
keep the restrooms functioning properly.

13. How will this project enhance tourism in Monroe County?
The improvement of restroom facilities at Mallory Square is part of the City's overall 
plan to have and maintain coastal and recreation facilities that are clean, 
attractive, and allow maximum usage by as many of the nearly 3 million visitors to the 
City each year. 

As described in Exhibit K - Marketing Plan and Operational Budget, hundreds of 
community members identified the restrooms as the most problematic feature at Mallory 
Square, citing low comfort levels, overflowing, overuse, safety and signing to be 
deficient.  We are inferring this perception to affect more than just local stakeholders, 
and likely a large portion of the millions of visitors Key West receives each year. 
Therefore, we strongly believe improving these facilities will improve the overall 
impression of Key West for those near and far, helping to ensure return visits and 
positive word of mouth recommendations.



Monroe County Tourist Development Council FY 2022 Capital Project Application 
19 

14. Applicant must demonstrate the ability to complete the project as proposed and to
maintain and operate the project as a viable and long-term tourist attraction that is open to the 
public. Included in this demonstration should be a proposed operational budget and marketing 
program to promote this facility as a tourist attraction. (Attach as Exhibit K). 

15. Estimated Project completion date:
The project length is 12 months and completion date is dependent on when funds are made 
available. We anticipate funding will be made available in FY 2022 and work can begin as 
soon as the grant agreement is executed. 



4/19/2021 Detail by Entity Name

search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=CITYKEYWEST … 1/2

Department of State /  Division of Corporations /  Search Records /  Search by Entity Name /

Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
Effective Date
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Not For Profit Corporation
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, INC.

Filing Information

N13000007165
38-3916807
08/07/2013
08/07/2013
FL
ACTIVE
REINSTATEMENT
10/02/2014

Principal Address

1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Changed: 02/09/2017

Mailing Address

1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Changed: 02/09/2017 

Registered Agent Name & Address

SMITH, SHAWN D, ESQ
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Address Changed: 02/09/2017

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address 

Title P 

Johnston, Teri
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Title B 

LOPEZ, CLAYTON
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Title B 

Kaufman, Samuel
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

D������� �� C�����������Florida Department of State

Exhibit A

http://dos.myflorida.com/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/search/
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName
http://dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/
http://dos.myflorida.com/


4/19/2021 Detail by Entity Name

search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=CITYKEYWEST … 2/2

Title B 

Davila, Gregory
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Title B 

WARDLOW, WILLIAM
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Title B 

WEEKLY, JAMES
1300 White Street 
KEY WEST, FL 33040 

Title B 

Hoover, Mary Lou
1300 White Street 
Key West, FL 33040 

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2019 04/05/2019
2020 01/21/2020
2021 01/27/2021

Document Images

01/27/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/21/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/05/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/24/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/09/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

05/11/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/27/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

10/02/2014 -- REINSTATEMENT View image in PDF format

08/07/2013 -- Domestic Non-Profit View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-1d6f1d0b-8f8a-41eb-aafa-4a71c0eb4370&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-1d6f1d0b-8f8a-41eb-aafa-4a71c0eb4370&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-8c752d57-7ce8-4dc7-828e-789066fb57e5&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-8c752d57-7ce8-4dc7-828e-789066fb57e5&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-b1cae969-5d4a-4946-9ec4-384e549fda40&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-b1cae969-5d4a-4946-9ec4-384e549fda40&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-3db40cf2-0e88-4244-b9a9-e8403a2d3c72&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-3db40cf2-0e88-4244-b9a9-e8403a2d3c72&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-55ee4466-d434-4cf5-a5ac-0749e1d0bb68&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-55ee4466-d434-4cf5-a5ac-0749e1d0bb68&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-1f351e2c-2fe6-4369-9d22-b513f2928634&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-1f351e2c-2fe6-4369-9d22-b513f2928634&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-41aa9fa0-7906-47a5-a674-793b09374285&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=domnp-n13000007165-862731a7-962c-4f22-8b36-b690f1536927&transactionId=n13000007165-41aa9fa0-7906-47a5-a674-793b09374285&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2014%5C1002%5C64985859.tif&documentNumber=N13000007165
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2014%5C1002%5C64985859.tif&documentNumber=N13000007165
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2013%5C0812%5C50531875.tif&documentNumber=N13000007165
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2013%5C0812%5C50531875.tif&documentNumber=N13000007165


Exhibit B



Project No: TBD Date: 04/23/21
Project Name: Mallory Square Public Restrooms Contact: S. McAlearney
Location: Mallory Square Project Start: 10/01/21
Department: Engineering Project Complete: 09/30/22
Account No: 101-7201-572-6200 Project Estimate: 1,013,982$     

Project Funding to Date: -$                         

Project Description/Justification:

Reasons for Funding Modification (if applicable):

Operating Impact: Related Projects:

Phase Committed FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

Tourism Study 12,000$    

Design 81,318$    

Construction 920,664$    

Total -$    -$    1,013,982$   -$    -$    -$    1,013,982$     

Phase Committed FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

TDC 701,387$    

General Fund 312,595$    

Total -$    -$    1,013,982$   -$    -$    -$    1,013,982$     

CITY OF KEY WEST

FY 21/22 CIP PROJECT DETAIL

Project Phase Summary

Funding Source Summary

Improve public restrooms located within the footprint of Mallory Square approximately 1,140 square feet

Improving the public restrooms will decrease the amount of 

maintenance needed to keep the restrooms functioning properly.

PROPOSED

christinelane
Highlight

christinelane
Highlight

christinelane
Highlight

christinelane
Highlight



Exhibit C 

Photographs of the Existing Site 





4/19/2021 qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00000170-000000

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=139792197&KeyValue=00000170-… 1/3

Monroe County, FL

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's of�ce maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of ful�lling its responsibility to secure a just
valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's of�ce cannot guarantee its accuracy for any
other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand
and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Parcel ID 00000170-000000
Account# 1000167
Property ID 1000167
Millage Group 10KW
Location Address 402 WALL St, KEY WEST
Legal Description KW PT LOTS 2-3-4-5 SQR 3 G64-274 (CULTURAL PRESERVATION SOCIETY INC-LEASE) OR1338-417/37 OR1623-215/29

OR2080-939/50
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 32020
Property Class MUNICIPAL (8900)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable
Housing

No

2020 2019 2018 2017

+ Market Improvement Value $246,810 $246,810 $246,810 $246,810

+ Market Misc Value $1,518,137 $1,518,137 $1,518,137 $1,518,137

+ Market Land Value $13,017,500 $13,017,500 $13,017,500 $13,017,500

= Just Market Value $14,782,447 $14,782,447 $14,782,447 $14,782,447

= Total Assessed Value $14,782,447 $14,782,447 $14,782,447 $14,782,447

- School Exempt Value ($14,782,447) ($14,782,447) ($14,782,447) ($14,782,447)

= School Taxable Value $0 $0 $0 $0

Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth

COMMERCIAL EXEMPT (100E) 2.54 Acreage 0 0

Description Year Built Roll Year Quantity Units Grade

CONCRETE DOCK 1964 1965 1 12936 SF 5

CON DKS/CONPIL 1977 1978 1 16704 SF 4

CON DKS/CONPIL 1977 1978 1 2611 SF 5

SEAWALL 1977 1978 1 5000 SF 4

SEAWALL 1985 1986 1 376 SF 4

WOOD DOCKS 1985 1986 1 564 SF 1

CONC PATIO 1993 1994 1 200 SF 2

WROUGHT IRON 1993 1994 1 66 SF 3

RW2 1996 1997 1 1022 SF 5

FENCES 1996 1997 1 2198 SF 5

BRICK PATIO 1996 1997 1 90054 SF 3

Number


Date
Issued 

Date
Completed
 Amount 

Permit
Type  Notes 

16-2397 6/23/2016 4/16/2017 $1,200 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION OF 5 GFI 2 SWITCHES 1 CEILING FAN SUB PANEL EMERGENCY LIGHTS AND EXIT SIGN.

14-0567 4/16/2014 2/13/2016 $1,500 INSTALLATION OF A WOOD WHITE 4' HIGH FENCE BESIDE TRASH AREA.

09-1690 6/16/2009 6/6/2011 $46,574 Commercial REPLACE EXISTING 200 AMP PANEL BOARD. INSTALLATION IF LIGHTING CONTACTOR. INSTALLATION OF NEW CONCRETE POLE BASE & ANCHOR BOLTS FOR
EXISTING LIGHT POLE. INSTALLATION OF BRANCE CIRCUITRY FOR RECEPT INSTALLATION.

09-1599 6/15/2009 5/13/2011 $207,282 Commercial DEMOLIATION AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING WHARF STRUCTURE 41' X 464' INCLUDING PAVERS, LIGHT POLES, WATER & SEWER LINE.

09-1600 6/15/2009 6/5/2011 $2,844,000 Commercial CONSTRUCT NEW WHARF STRUCTURE, PILE-SUPPORTED, PRECAST CONCRETE BEAMS, SLABS, CONCRETE TOPPING AND PAVERS.

03-0284 2/24/2003 6/22/2003 $5,600 ELECTRIC-FOR DOUGHBALL'

03-0284 2/21/2003 6/22/2003 $6,000 REPLACE 17 LIGHTS

03-0284 2/4/2003 6/22/2003 $5,000 DECK FRAMING

9602865 2/1/1997 12/1/1997 $1 ROOF

9602865 7/1/1996 12/1/1997 $2,300,000 REPAIRS/REMODELING

9603071 7/1/1996 12/1/1997 $6,000 PLUMBING

9603071 7/1/1996 12/1/1997 $6,000 SIGNS

9602377 6/1/1996 12/1/1997 $6,800 PLUMBING

B952726 8/1/1995 12/1/1995 $61,327 REPAIR 8 PSP ON DOLPHIN

B941456 5/1/1994 12/1/1994 $5,000 DEMO INTERIOR WALLS

B933595 12/1/1993 6/1/1994 $265,000 Commercial PUBLIC BATHROOM FACILITY

1/1/1900 $0

View Taxes for this Parcel

Disclaimer

Summary

Owner

CITY OF KEY WEST MALLORY SQUARE 
PO Box 1409 
Key West FL 33041

Valuation

Land

Yard Items

Permits

View Tax Info

Sketches (click to enlarge)

Exhibit D

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/
https://monroe.county-taxes.com/public/search?search_query=1000167&category=all
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=490658592&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=490658592&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2054886065&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=258774309&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1987101919&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=446046063&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=446046063&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=797417954&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=26890026&KeyValue=00000170-000000


4/19/2021 qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00000170-000000

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=139792197&KeyValue=00000170-… 2/3

Photos

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1403845745&KeyValue=00000170-000000


4/19/2021 qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00000170-000000

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=139792197&KeyValue=00000170-… 3/3

No data available for the following modules: Buildings, Commercial Buildings, Mobile Home Buildings, Exemptions, Sales, TRIM Notice.

Map

Version 2.3.117

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's of�ce maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of ful�lling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax
purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's of�ce cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax
year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree that the
User Privacy Policy  
GDPR Privacy Notice

Last Data Upload: 4/19/2021, 2:09:01 AM

Developed by

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=1755217636&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1755217636&KeyValue=00000170-000000
https://www.schneidergis.com/privacypolicy
https://www.schneidergis.com/gdprprivacynotice
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/LastUpdated.aspx?BaseDoc=MonroeCountyFL&AppID=605
http://schneidergis.com/


Exhibit H 

Per Karen DeMaria: 

Mallory Square: The area is a man-made developed area with planted areas. There are several 
species of palms and trees in the planter areas that are on the State and County threatened and 
endangered species lists including Thatch palms, Mahogany, and Lignum vitae trees. All of these 
have been planted by the City. Endangered and Threatened species of birds do migrate through 
the area but the area doesn’t contain any threatened or endangered species of animals. 

Karen DiMaria 
Urban Forestry Manager 
City of Key West Urban Forestry Manager 
Acting City Biologist 
30 years’ experience as environmental consultant doing environmental assessments on 
properties to include endangered species review, vegetation surveys, habitat assessments, and 
phase 1 environmental audits. 



Exhibit K 
Marketing Plan & Operational Budget 

Mallory Square is marketed on a variety of different internet and social media platforms as one 
of Key West’s top tourist destination. Several travel websites, including TripAdvisor.com, 
travel.usnews.com, trolleytours.com, visitflorida.com, all market Mallory Square as one of the 
top tourist destinations and Sunset Celebration as the best thing to experience in Key West. For 
decades, Sunset Celebration at Mallory Square has drawn hundreds of visitors for its free, 
nightly arts festival showcasing various street performers and vendors. The newly upgraded 
restroom facilities will be highlighted and promoted on the website www.mallorysquare.com to 
enhance the number of daytime and nighttime visits, as well as those visiting the downtown 
Key West area. As these avenues for marketing are already in place, no additional marketing 
dollars will be required to inform the public and tourists of these upgraded restroom facilities. 
Regarding operational budget, the City Department of Community Services will be responsible 
for maintaining these new facilities. The cost of maintenance and operations will be funded in 
the City’s Annual Budget each year during the normal budget preparation process. 

Additionally, the City of Key West recently held a series of public workshops for a Community 
Vision Plan to gain input from the public about what they would like to see at the Sunset 
Celebration at Mallory Square both in the short term and long term. The advertisement for the 
workshop is provided on the next page. The workshops were held on March 11, 2021, March 
25, 2021, April 13, 2021 (virtually) and April 15, 2021, and were very well attended, ranging in 
15-25 participants per workshop. To solicit additional input, the City sent out a survey that went
to the Chamber of Commerce, mom and pop shops, through Facebook, and the Business Guild.
The survey has generated hundreds of responses and is still live. The public restrooms emerged
as one of the top areas of concern amongst the Key West community. The cleanliness and
comfort level, including supplies like soap, is perceived as very low. The restrooms overflow
(evidenced by the photos in Exhibit C). The restrooms have long lines during peak hours, and
the women’s restrooms are especially problematic in this area. Unsafe feelings given the state
of the outer walls were noted, and the restrooms signage and wayfinding were found to be
deficient. Therefore, the City has chosen to prioritize this high priority item to pursue with this
application.

















csheldon
Text Box
Exhibit Q
































	Untitled



